R BIFR/Government of India
FordT fady 3T &13/FALTA SPECIAL ECONOMIC ZONE DO arforsa fasmeT/Department of Commerce QG a‘rﬁ’l‘ﬂﬁ?mﬁﬂm/wnistry of Commerce & Industry Sez
FororTaT Yo} T THTHaT s1ae, TR ATS@/Nizam Palace, 2 MSO Building, 4t
Floor234/4 TSI & IS, SleieRlal-700 020/ 234/4 AJC Bose Road, Kolkata-700 020;
SITEIT /Phone:2287-2263,2287-7923,2281-3117; therd /Fax : (033)2287-3362;

éﬁﬁ/Email: fsez@nic.in; JTHTSC /Website: http://fsez.gov.in
e — e = e

2D e —
D el M 4_:- e e

3y
BAGR AU

:.-W

aqq—f::r-éf‘i?\cla

F.No. 5(80)/2020/FSEZ/9_3‘78 Date:14.12.2022
To

Shri Vuay Kumar Meena

Deputy Director

Department of Commerce,

Ministry of Commerce & Industry,

SEZ Division, Udyog Bhavan,

New Delhi— 110 107.

Sub: Unstarred Question Diary No. 7574 —for answer on 21.12.2022-reg
Sir, '

| am directed to refer to the DOC's email dated 10.12.2022 on the above
mentioned subject and to forward herewith the desired information is as follows:-

Sl. No. Question Reply
(a) Whether the Government is contemplating to export agri products including Geographical indication (GI)|
products to foreign countries; Nil
(b) if so, the details thereof including the measures that have been taken by the Government to promote the GI tagged products;

(©) whether the Government had identified such agri products including GI products in Karnataka and Maharashtra;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

T\\ig lesuwn MQ\% Tha O\FYWTCA ‘5)0%'@":%0—— Yours

(Lakshmi Kanta Halder)
Dy. Development Commissioner

Copyto:
Shri Sumit Kumar Sachan, Under Secretary, Department of Commerce, Ministry of Commerce & Industry, Vanijya Bhavan, New Delhi - 110 011.
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From : Question Branch € LS5 <gbrc-lss@sansad.nic.in> Sat, Dec 10, 2022 05:08 PM Subject : Question : Unstarred: Diary No : 7574: Answer Date:
21/12/2022
To : pgcommer <pgcommer@nic.ing

Ny 7C7A
D.No /574

Ministry to which the day has been allotted : COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY
Sitting on the : 21712/2@22

Export ot Agri

Will the Minister ¢ (UMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

(a) whether the Gouvernaent is contemplating to export agri products including Geographica! [ndication (GI) products to foreign countries;

(b) if so, the detaiis thereof including the measures that have been taken by the Government tu promote the GI tagged products;

(c) whether the Guvernment had identified such agri products including GI products in Karnataks and Maharashtra;
(9] it 90, Tl | ; . yF5 @
(e) if not, the resswis refonr?

R

e


T TIh/Government of India
ForaT a2y 31 &Y3/FALTA SPECIAL ECONOMIC ZONE DO grfote< [dHT3T/Department of Commerce OG
e OIS 3T 3T HIATEA/Ministry of Commerce & Industry Sez

ForaTeT Yo, EERT TATH3 s7a, e Af/Nizam Palace, 2' MSO Building, 4"

Floor234/4 TXHY S Us, ShIeehTdl-700 020/ 234/4 AIC Bose Road, Kolkata-700 020;

AR /Phone:2287-2263,2287-7923,2281-3117; ard /Fax : (033)2287-3362;

éﬁﬂ’/Email: fsez@nic.in; ITATSC /Website: http://fsez.gov.in
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F.N0.5(80)/2020IFSEZ/\|38 Date: 05.08.2022
To

Shri Sumit Kumar Sachan

Under Secretary

Department of Commerce,
Ministry of Commerce & Industry,
SEZ Division, Udyog Bhavan,
New Delhi — 110 107.

Sub: Inputs for Lok Sabha Unstarred Question Diary No.12716 —for answer on 12.08.2022-regarding “ Port Infrastructure” —reg

Sir,
| am directed to refer to the DOC‘s email dated 05.08.2022 on the above mentioned
subject and the reply pertaining to this office may be treated as Nil.

Yours faithfully,

(Lakshmi Ka er)
Dy. Development Commissioner


Email lq OS2 R9 \%"-] \ 202% Jagdish P-ysad
Nl 02 |08 ]2022 *®

From : Question Branch E <gbre-lss@sansad.nic.in> Tue, Aug 02, 2022 09:45 AM
Subject : Question : Unstarred: Diary No : 12716: Answer Date: 12/08/2022
To : Jagdish Prasad <parliship@nic.in>

@ LOK SABHA

D.No 12716

Ministry to which the day has been allotted : PORTS, SHIPPING AND
WATERWAYS

Sitting on the : 12/88/2022
Port Infrastructure

Will the Minister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS

(a) whether the Government has sanctioned any funds for the development of ports and its infrastructure along with fish landing centres infrastructure in Tamil Nadu and if 50, the details thereof;

(b) the amount of funds allocated, disbursed and utilised in the last five years, year-wise, port-wise;

(c) the steps taken by the Government to curb and check the monopoly of private players in ports; and

(d) the list of ports with SEZs/EPZs and the details thereof, State-wise?
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HARXTEFR/Government of India

BeACTTaIT3HTAHET/FALTA SPECIAL ECONOMIC ZONE DO aIOTSATaHTaT/Department of Commerce Q*G
V. Hﬁﬁﬁﬂ?ﬂ?ﬂmﬂwinistw of Commerce & Industry f
ARy FerTeTters, qERTTRTR3sTae, SN /Nizam Palace, 2™ Mo Sez
Building, 4™ Floor234/4 ToreTe RIS, SIe9TaT-700 020/ 234/4 AIC

Bose Road, Kolkata-700 020;
E?i’m;{/Phone:2287-2263,2287-7923,2231-3117; e /Fax :
(033)2287-3362;

SHTT /Email: fsez@nic.in: AEHIST /Website: http://fsez.gov.in
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F.No. 5(80)/2020/FSEZ Date: 25.07.2022
To

Shri Vijay Kumar Meena

Deputy Director

Department of Commerce,

Ministry of Commerce & Industry,

SEZ Division, Udyog Bhavan,

New Delhi — 110 107.

Sub: Rajya Sabha Provisionally Admitted Starred Question Diary No. S2853 for answer on 01.08.2022 regarding “ Preference would be given to agniveers in recruitment to central forces, state police and other government departments”

Sir,

I am directed to refer to the DOC's email dated 21.07.2022 on the above mentioned subject and to forward herewith the desired information as follows:-

BEl Question j’
No. |
(c) Year-wise state-wise details Year Total ] regarding the number of 2015-16 14 ]
vacant posts in central forces, 2016-17 14 ]

state police and other 2017-18 14
Government departments 2018-19 13 ;
during the last years 2019-20 14 ]

2020-21 15

2021-22 16
202223 17 ]

Details at Annexure-| i

(d) Whether it is a fact that
thousands of posts in these DoC may reply departments are lying vacant

Copy to:-
Shri Sumit Kumar Sachan, Under Secretary, Department of Commerce, Ministry of Commerce & Industry, Udyog Bhavan, New Delhi - 110 107.


Annexure-|

WEAR WISE & POST WISE VACANCY STATUS FOR DIRECT RECRUIT POSTS AT Falta SEZ

Sl Question
No
(c) | Year-wise state- Year Hindi | LDC | Asstt | MTS | JHT | *ASO Jr. Total
wise details Typist Steno
number of |_2016-17 01 04 02 01 01 03 02 14
corml oo a0ts |0 Tt a0 [ o | 14
gg;gaéoﬁggr‘;z 201920 | 01 | 03 | 02 01_[ o1 | 03 03 | 14
othier 2020-21 01 03 02 01 01 03 04 15
Government 2021-22 01 04 02 01 01 03 04 16
2022-23 01 04 02 02 | o1 03 04 17
departments
during the last
years
Note(i):* Reserved for EXS (Jr. Commissioned Officer)
Note(ii): Posts could not be filled up for want of old RRs.
(d) | Whether it is a
fact that DoC may reply
thousands of
posts in these
departments are
B lying vacant
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f ierence would be given to Agniveers in recruitment to central forces, state f 0@ : _\

]
r
poliZe and other government departments ™

From : rsgns@sansad.nic;in Sat, Jul 16, 2022 11:49 AM:

Subject : Preference would be given to Agniveers in ré‘cruitnﬁent to central forces, state police and other government departments

To : usparl def <usparl_def@nic.in>
PROVISIONALY ADMITTED QUESTION‘FOR THE RAJYA SABHA
Starred /Unstarred Diary No.-- 52853
The Question Will be put down for -- ©1/08/2022

Answer on .the Ministry Department -- Defence( DEF) —

Preference would be given to Agniveers in recruitment to central forces, state police and other government’ departments

Shri Shaktisinh Gohil: Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that prefebence would be given to Agniveers in recruitment to central forces, state police and other government

departments;
(b) if so, details thereof;

(c) year-wise state-wise details regarding the number of vacant posts in central forces, state police and other Government departments during the

last 8 years; <

v/ (d) whether it is a fact that thousands of posts in these departments are lying vacant; and

(e) if so, details regarding the government’s plan on fulfilling the promises to Agniveers keeping the existent inefficiencies in mind?
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HRAEIHR/Government of India
AT AT aT/FALTA SPECIAL ECONOMIC ZONE arotsafasiTeT/Department of Commerce
FroTsa 3R eHATET/Ministry of Commerce & Industry
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Date: 13.07.2022

Inputs for Provisionally admitted Rajya Sabha Question Diary No. U454 for answer on

To
Shri Vijay Kumar Meena
Deputy Director
Department of Commerce, Ministry of Commerce & Industry,
SEZ Division, Udyog Bhavan, New Delhi — 110 107.
Sub:
22.07.2022 - regarding
Sir,

| am directed to refer to the DOC‘s email dated 12.07.2022 on the above mentioned subject
and to forward herewith the desired information as follows:-

SL

No.

Question

Reply

(a)

The details of the total value of investment proposals approved by Development Commissioners of various
SEZs for the year 2021,

Total Investment approved by the Development Commissioner, Falta SEZ as Chairman of the Unit Approval Committee is Rs.957.05 Crores for various SEZs, as proposed by the units during the period (January — December, 2021) (Annexure-B)

(®)

the expected targets of creating
employment opportunities with these proposals and details of employment
already generated; and

Total proposed employment approved by the Development Commissioner, Falta SEZ as Chairman of the Unit Approval Committee is 7945 for various SEZs, as proposed by the units during the period (January - December, 2021). As on 31.12.2020, Employment already generated by the various SEZs under the jurisdiction of DC, Falta SEZ is 85,175.

(Annexure-B)

()

The details of the sectoral, geographical classification of investments approved by SEZ Commissioners for the years 20217

The details of SEZs under the jurisdiction of DC, Falta SEZ is given at Annexure A.

2.

This issues with the approval of Development Commissioner, FSEZ.

Copy to:-
Shri Sumit Kumar Sachan, Under Secretary, Department of Commerce, New Delhi.

Yours faithfully,

i
(Lakshmi der)

Dy. Development Commissioner


Annexure-B

Month Investment Employment
(Rs. in Crores)
January, 2021 2.50 100
February, 2021 00.00 0
March, 2021 2.54 74
April, 2021 0.00 0
May, 2021 244.36 932
June, 2021 606.68 310
July, 2021 20.20 921
August, 2021 24.71 4888
September, 2021 02.00 62
October, 2021 00.00 0
November, 2021 20.02 641
December, 2021 34.04 1T
Total 957.05 7945
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ANNEXURE-A
Name of State: West Bengal
1 Falta Special Economic Zone Falta, South 24 Parganas, West Bengal PIN-743504
2 Candor Kolkata One Hi-tech Structures | Candor Tech Space, IT & ITES SEZ, Action
Ltd (ITNITES SEZ) Area 1D, New Town, Rajarhat, Kolkata-
700156, West Bengal,
3 TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES SEZ | Plot No.IIF/3, Action Area-Il, New Town,
Kolkata-700160, West Bengal.
4 DLF Limited (IT/ITES SEZ) Plot No.lIF/1, Block-11F, Action Area-ll, New
Town, Kolkata-700156, West Bengal.
5 Kolkata IT Park Bantala, Gangapur, South 24 Parganas, West
Bangal, PIN-743502
6 Wipro Special Economic Zone Plot No. 1,7,8& 9, Block-DM, Sector-V, Salt Lake City, Kolkata 700091, West Bengal.
T4 Bengal Sriram Hi-tech City Pvt Ltd Uttar Para Kolkata, West Bengal
8 Manikanchan Special Economic Zone Block-CN, Part-1, Sector-V, Salt Lake, Kolkata-
700 091, West Bengal.
Name of State: Odisha
9 VEDANTA Aluminium Ltd SEZ Village-Bhurkamunda, Brundamal&Kurebaga,
Jharsuguda, Odisha, PIN-768202
10 Orissa Industrial Infrastructure Chandaka Industrial Estate, PS-Development Corporation (IDCO) Chandrasekharpur, Tehsil, Bhubaneshwar, (ITNTES SEZ)(Infocity) District-Khurda, Odisha-751024.
11 Orissa Industrial Infrastructure Village-Gaudakashipur and Arisal, Tehsil Jatni, Development Corporation (IDCO)IT District-Khurda, Odisha-752054. knowledge park (Infovalley)
12 SARAF Agencies Pvt Ltd. Titanium Park, NH-16 By-Pass, Chatrapur,
Ganjam, Odisha-761020
13 TATA Steel SEZ Ltd. Gopalpur, District-Ganjam, Odisha.
Name of State: Jharkhand
14 Adani Power Ltd Villages - Motia, Mali, Gaighat& Adjacent
Godda
District, Jharkhand- 814133
15 Adityapur Industrial Area Aditya, District - Seraikela, Khassanan, Development Authority Jharkhand
Name of State : Manipur
16 Manipur IT SEZ Project Imphal, Manipur
Development Company Ltd
Name of State: Nagaland
17 Nagaland Industrial Development Ganeshnagar, under Dhansiri Sub-Division, Corporation Ltd. Dimapur District, Nagaland
18 H.N. Company Ltd. Kohima Road, Dimapur, Nagaland - 797112
Name of State : Tripura
19 Tripura Industrial Development PaschimJalefa, Sabroom, South Tripura Corporation Limited District,
Tripura - 799145
Name of State: Sikkim

)
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Department of Information
Technology, Government of Sikkim

NAMLI, 8th Mile, Ranipool, East Sikkim


R TR/ Government of India
el faeIT 3T &T/FALTA SPECIAL ECONOMIC ZONE D*U
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F.No.5(80)/2020/FSEZ Date: 12.07.2022

To
Shri Vijay Kumar Meena
Deputy Director
Department of Commerce,
Ministry of Commerce & Industry,
SEZ Division, Udyog Bhavan,
New Delhi — 110 107.

Sub: Inputs for Provisionally admitted Rajya Sabha Question Diary No. S1001 for answer on 22.07.2022

Sl. No. | Question Reply

(a) The details of Special Economic Zones (SEZs) | The list SEZs is at Annexure-A
in West Bengal and the facilities/assistance and Annexure-B being provided to these SEZs;

(b) whether Government considers cities situated in | DOC may reply.
mountain region not suitable for SEZs;

(c) if so, the details thereof;

(d) the reasons for so few cities situated on Hills not being developed at the same pace as compared to plains and coastal areas of country;

(e) The details of all SEZs situated in hilly or The details is at Annexure-A mountain ranges, and
(] whether Darjeeling and Kalimpong in West No proposal has been received so far.

Bengal are likely to be developed into SEZs, if so, the details thereof?

2. This issues with the approval of Development Commissioner, FSEZ.

Encl: As above
(Lakshmi Kanta H‘eﬁaer)
Dy. Development Commissioner

Copy to:

Shri Sumit Kumar Sachan, Under Secretary, Department of Commerce, New Delhi.
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ANNEXURE-A

SL No | SEZ NAME

ADDRESS

Name of State: West Bengal

1

Falta Special Economic Zone

Falta, South 24 Parganas, West Bengal PIN-743504

Candor Tech Space, IT & ITES SEZ, Action

2 Candor Kolkata One Hi-tech
Structures Ltd (IT/ITES SEZ) Area 1D, New Town, Rajarhat, Kolkata-700156,
West Bengal,
3 TATA CONSULTANCY Plot No.lIF/3, Action Area-Il, New Town,
SERVICES SEZ Kolkata-700160, West Bengal.
4 DLF Limited (IT/ITES SEZ) Plot No.lIF/1, Block-11F, Action Area-Il, New
Town, Kolkata-700156, West Bengal.
5 Kolkata IT Park Bantala, Gangapur, South 24 Parganas, West
Bangal, PIN-743502
6 Wipro Special Economic Zone Plot No. 1,7,8& 9, Block-DM, Sector-V, Salt Lake City, Kolkata 700091, West Bengal.
i Bengal Sriram Hi-tech City Pvt Uttar Para Kolkata, West Bengal
Ltd
8 Manikanchan Special Economic Block-CN, Part-1, Sector-V, Salt Lake, Kolkata-

Zone

700 091, West Bengal.

Name of State: Odisha

9 VEDANTA Aluminium Ltd SEZ Village-Bhurkamunda, Brundamal&Kurebaga,
Jharsuguda, Odisha, PIN-768202
10 Orissa Industrial Infrastructure Chandaka Industrial Estate, PS-Development Corporation (IDCQO) | Chandrasekharpur, Tehsil, Bhubaneshwar,
(ITNTES SEZ)(Infocity) District-Khurda, Odisha-751024.
11 Orissa Industrial Infrastructure Village-Gaudakashipur and Arisal, Tehsil Jatni, Development Corporation District-Khurda, Odisha-752054.
(IDCO)IT knowledge park
(Infovalley)
12 | SARAF Agencies Pvt Ltd. Titanium Park, NH-16 By-Pass, Chatrapur,
Ganjam, Odisha-761020
13 TATA Steel SEZ Ltd. Gopalpur, District-Ganjam, Odisha.

Name of State: Jharkhand

14 | Adani Power Ltd Villages - Motia, Mali, Gaighat& Adjacent Godda
District, Jharkhand- 814133
15 | Adityapur Industrial Area Aditya, District - Seraikela, Khassanan,

Development Authority

Jharkhand

Name of State : Manipur

16

Manipur IT SEZ Project
Development Company Ltd

Imphal, Manipur

Name of State: Nagaland

17 | Nagaland Industrial Development | Ganeshnagar, under Dhansiri Sub-Division,
Corporation Ltd. Dimapur District, Nagaland
18 H.N. Company Ltd. Kohima Road, Dimapur, Nagaland - 797112

Name of State : Tripura

e@y&{\w


19

Tripura Industrial Development
Corporation Limited

PaschimJalefa, Sabroom, South Tripura District,
Tripura - 799145

G

Name of State: Sikkim

20

Department of Information
Technology, Government of
Sikkim

NAMLI, 8th Mile, Ranipool, East Sikkim


Annexure-B

The incentives and facilities offered to the units in SEZs for attracting investments into the SEZs, including foreign investment include

« Duty free import/domestic procurement of goods for development, operation and maintenance of SEZ units

« 100% Income Tax exemption on export income for SEZ units under Section 10AA of the Income Tax Act for first 5 years, 50% for next 5 years thereafter and 50% of the ploughed back export profit for next 5 years. (Sunset Clause for Units will become effective from 01.04.2020)

« Exemption from Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT) under section 115JB of the Income Tax Act. (withdrawn w.e.f. 1.4.2012)

« Exemption from Central Sales Tax, Exemption from Service Tax and Exemption from State sales tax. These have now subsumed into GST and supplies to SEZs are zero rated under IGST Act, 2017.

« Other levies as imposed by the respective State Governments.

« Single window clearance for Central and State level approvals.

The major incentives and facilities available to SEZ developers include:-

« Exemption from customs/excise duties for development of SEZs for authorized operations approved by the BOA.

+ Income Tax exemption on income derived from the business of development of the SEZ in a block of 10 years in 15 years under Section 80-IAB of the Income Tax Act. (Sunset Clause for Developers has become effective from 01.04.2017)

« Exemption from Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT) under Section 115 JB of the Income Tax Act. (withdrawn w.e.f. 1.4.2012)

« Exemption from Dividend Distribution Tax (DDT) under Section 1150 of the Income Tax Act. (withdrawn w.e.f. 1.6.2011)

« Exemption from Central Sales Tax (CST).

« Exemption from Service Tax (Section 7, 26 and Second Schedule of the SEZ
Act).

Cad
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7/6/22, 3:00 PM Email

o
Email pgcommer

SEZs In West Bengal

From :rsgns@sansad.nic.in Sat, Jul 09, 2022 01:09 PM
Subject : SEZs In West Bengal
To : pgcommer@nic.in

PROVISIONALY ADMITTED QUESTION FOR THE RAJYA SABHA
Starred /Unstarred Diary No.-- 51001
The Question Will be put down for -- 22/87/2022

Answer on the Ministry Department -- Commerce and Industry( COM&I)

SEZs In West Bengal

Smt. Shanta Chhetri: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state

(a) the details of Special Economic Zones (SEZs) in West Bengal and the facilities/assistance being provided to these SEZs;

(b) whether Government considers cities Situated in mountain region not suitable for SEZs;

(c) if so, the details thereof;

(d) the reasons for so few cities situated on Hills Not being developed at the same pace as compared to plains and coastal areas of country;

(f) the details of all SEZs situated in hilly or mountain ranges; and

(e) whether Darjeeling and Kalimpong in West Bengal are likely to be developed into SEZs, if so, the details thereof?

rk /iqiyj%> %g;gjp,
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119722, 3:01 PM

Email
N Email Pqcommer
Investments Proposals of SEZs
From : rsqns@sansad.nic.in Sat, Jul 09, 2022 01:03 PM

Subject : Investments proposals of SEZs
To: Pgcommer@nic.in

PROVISIONALY ADMITTED QUESTION FOR THE RAJYA SABHA
Starred /Unstarred Diary No.-- y454
The Question will be put down for -- 22/67/2022

Answer on the Ministry Department -- Commerce and Industry( COM&I)

Investments pProposals of SEZs

Dr. Prashanta Nanda: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased
o state

(¢) the details of the sectoral, geographical classification of investments approved by SEz Commissioners for the year 2021°?
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